UNOFFICIAL COPY

1		AN ACT relating to special license plates and making an appropriation therefor.
2	Be it	t enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
3		→SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 186 IS CREATED TO
4	REA	AD AS FOLLOWS:
5	<u>(1)</u>	Upon application to the county clerk of the county of his or her residence, the
6		owner or lessee of a motor vehicle registered under KRS 186.050(1) or (3)(a) or a
7		motorcycle registered under KRS 186.050(2) may obtain a Kentucky Cattlemen's
8		Association special license plate.
9	<u>(2)</u>	Each initial or renewal application for a Kentucky Cattlemen's Association
10		special license plate shall be subject to the payment of the fees set forth in KRS
11		186.162 (2)(ad) and the distribution and auditing requirements set forth in KRS
12		<u>186.164.</u>
13	<u>(3)</u>	The EF portion of the fees collected under KRS 186.162 for a Kentucky
14		Cattlemen's Association special license plate shall be used for agricultural
15		programs and are hereby appropriated to the agricultural program trust fund
16		established in KRS 246.247, subject to the distribution and auditing requirements
17		<u>set forth in KRS 186.164.</u>
18	<u>(4)</u>	The Kentucky Cattlemen's Association special license plates shall be
19		administered in the same manner as other special license plates prescribed in
20		<u>KRS 186.162.</u>
21	<u>(5)</u>	The printing of the Kentucky Cattlemen's Association special license plate shall
22		be subject to the minimum number of applications required in KRS 186.164(10)
23		and maintaining the minimum number of registrations annually as required in
24		subsection KRS 186.164(11).
25	<u>(6)</u>	The Transportation Cabinet shall consult with the Kentucky Cattlemen's
26		Association on the design of the Kentucky Cattlemen's Association special license
27		<u>plate.</u>